Glidden-Ralston Community School District
P.O. Box 488
602 Idaho Street
Glidden, 1A 51443

Board of Education Meeting
April 20, 2020
Zoom Meeting
ID#752477862
4:30 PM

Agenda
1. Call to Order
The zoom meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:39 P.M. by President Schon.
2. Roll Call
The following Board members were in attendance via zoom: Schon, Thielen, Koehler, Soyer and Schulze. Also present via zoom
were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.
Consent Agenda
1. Approval of the Agenda
2. Approval of the Minutes
3. Approval of the Bills
4. Approval of the Financial Report
5. Personnel
6. Open Enrollment Requests
Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the Consent Agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion
carried.
Motion by Schulze, seconded by Soyer to offer Kristine Mulcahy the English/Language Arts contract as presented to the Board.
All voted aye, motion carried.
There were no Open Enrollment applications to approve.
Oral Reports
1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum
There were no visitors present via zoom.
2. Principal/Curriculum Coordinator — Mr. Troutman
e Online Learning update
e  Professional Development for teaching staff on Distance Learning
3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e  Calendar update
e  Emergency Relief Funds update
e  Vehicle Sales update
4. For the “Good of the School” comments

Schon:

e  Teachers, Staff and Administration for the online learning they are providing
Soyer:

e Mason Janssen for receiving the High Five Award
Lensch:

e Janitors and Cooks are working to keep the building clean and providing meals during the shutdown
Discussion Items
1. Summer Projects
Mr. Lensch will share with the Board the progress/completion of the summer projects
Action Items
1. Certify List of Graduates pending successful completion of all requirements
Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to approve the list of Graduates pending completion of all requirements as presented to
the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
2. Consider IASB and ISFIS memberships for 2020-2021
Motion by Schulze, seconded by Soyer to approve the IASB and ISFIS memberships for 2020-2021 as presented to the Board.
All voted aye, motion carried.
3. Approve Certified Staff list for 2020-2021



Motion by Soyer, seconded by Schulze to approve contracts offered and approve the negotiation agreement of 3.51% as
presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

4. Approve Administrative/SBO Contracts

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the Administrative/SBO contracts with an increase of 3.5% as presented to
the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

5. Approve COVID-19 suggested emergency policy changes

Motion by Schulze, seconded by Koehler to approve the COVID-19 emergency policy as presented to the Board. All voted aye,
motion carried.

6. Approve 2018-19 Audit

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to approve the 2018-19 Audit as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
7. Approve Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Clinical Placement — UNI

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to approve the Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Clinical Placement with UNI as
presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

8. Approve AEA purchasing consortium agreement

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Schulze to approve the AEA purchasing consortium agreement as presented to the Board. All

voted aye, motion carried.
Adjournment

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to adjourn the zoom meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board. All voted aye,

motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 5:17 PM.
There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be May 18, 2020 — 4:30 PM

APRIL BILLS

GENERAL FUND

Ace Hardware Supplies 4/15/2020 239.36
Amazon.com Perkins Supplies 3/25/2020 589.37
Andrea Grossman Nurse Services 4/15/2020 468.75
Carroll Community School Concurrent Enrollment 3/25/2020 1,025.12
Carroll Community School Parts & Labor 4/15/2020 1,436.38
Carroll Control Systems, Inc. Water Test 3/25/2020 200.00
Carroll Control Systems, Inc. Water Test 4/15/2020 400.00
Carroll Refuse Service Trash Service 4/15/2020 295.00
Cengage Learning Inst. Supplies 3/25/2020 52.87
CenterPoint Energy Services Utilities 3/25/2020 4,723.85
Central lowa Distributing Maint Supplies 4/15/2020 169.00
Central Rivers AEA BOB 3/25/2020 258.03
City Of Glidden Utilities 4/15/2020 3,850.08
Counsel Copies 3/25/2020 404.12
Culligan Water Conditioning Rent 4/15/2020 30.00
Decker Equipment Maint Supplies 3/25/2020 252.49
Dept. Of Education Bus Inspection 3/25/2020 40.00
Glidden Graphic Agenda & Minutes 3/25/2020 303.53
Glidden Grocery FCS Supplies 4/15/2020 171.60
Hy Vee Food Store FCS Supplies 3/25/2020 25.35
IA Assoc Of School Boards 20-21 Membership 4/15/2020 1,510.00
Imagine Learning, Inc. Inst. Supplies 3/25/2020 130.00
lowa Association of School Business Officials Virtual Spring Conference 4/15/2020 75.00
lowa Communications Network Internet 4/15/2020 2.75
lowa Department of Human Services Medicaid Portion 4/15/2020 5,069.62
Kabel Business Services Admin Fee 4/15/2020 23.25
MASTERCARD FCS Supplies 3/25/2020 716.08
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc. Supplies 4/15/2020 242.25
Otis Elevator Company Service Contract 3/25/2020 2,118.48



Plains Area Mental Health Center
Plains Area Mental Health Center

Presto-X

Presto-X

Region XII

Richardson Snow Removal
Riesberg Audio & Detailing
Timberline Billing Service LLC
Western lowa Networks
Western lowa Outdoor Power
Your FleetCard Program
TOTAL

ACTIVITY FUND
Amazon.com

BSN Sports

BSN Sports

Comes Investments
Glidden Grocery

Hy Vee Food Store

lowa State University

J)'s Catering

MASTERCARD

Riddell

Rieman Music

Trophies Plus

Walsworth

TOTAL

MANAGEMENT FUND

Community Insurance Agency Co.

TOTAL

SCHOOLHOUSE FUND
Carroll Lumber

Drees Co.

Drees Co.

Echo Group Inc.

Echo Group Inc.

Grell Roofing, LLC
GreatAmerica Financial Svcs.
TOTAL

NUTRITION FUND
Anderson Erickson Dairy
Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc.
Glidden Grocery

Martin Bros.

TOTAL

Counseling Service
Counseling Services
Pest Control

Pest Control

SPED Mileage
Snow Removal
Camera Install
Admin Fee
Internet/Phone
Maint. Supplies
Trans Fuel

Athletic Supplies
Uniforms
Softball Supplies
JH Fun Night
Shelf Rent

JH Fun Night
Team Registration
FFA Banquet
Supplies

Helmet Recon.
Repairs
Trophies
Deposit

Ranger & Trailer Ins

Supplies

Parts & Labor
Repairs & Labor
Maint Supplies
Lights

Roof Replacement
Copier Leases

Dairy Supplies
Bread Supplies
Supplies
Supplies

3/25/2020
4/15/2020
3/25/2020
4/15/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
4/15/2020
4/15/2020
3/25/2020
3/17/2020

3/25/2020
3/25/2020
4/15/2020
4/15/2020
4/15/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020
3/25/2020

3/25/2020

4/15/2020
3/25/2020
4/15/2020
3/25/2020
4/15/2020
4/15/2020
4/15/2020

4/15/2020
4/15/2020
4/15/2020
4/15/2020

500.00
500.00
74.00
74.00
967.30
171.00
220.00
398.30
1,012.83
226.30
2,230.61
31,196.67

934.02
3,916.00
1,130.00

90.00
75.00

148.03

160.00
2,240.00

42.68

883.54

75.00

116.49

1,575.00
11,385.76

308.00
308.00

2,827.56
930.49
1,363.99
7,933.40
649.20
20,000.00
280.21
33,984.85

539.52
213.04
11.40
3,561.60
4,325.56



