Glidden-Ralston Community School District P.O. Box 488 602 Idaho Street Glidden, IA 51443

**Board of Education Meeting** 

April 20, 2020 Zoom Meeting ID#752477862 4:30 PM

# <u>Agenda</u>

#### 1. Call to Order

The zoom meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board was called to order at 4:39 P.M. by President Schon.

#### 2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance via zoom: Schon, Thielen, Koehler, Soyer and Schulze. Also present via zoom were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Troutman and Board Secretary Denise Best.

#### **Consent Agenda**

- 1. Approval of the Agenda
- 2. Approval of the Minutes
- 3. Approval of the Bills
- 4. Approval of the Financial Report
- 5. Personnel

# 6. Open Enrollment Requests

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the Consent Agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

Motion by Schulze, seconded by Soyer to offer Kristine Mulcahy the English/Language Arts contract as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

There were no Open Enrollment applications to approve.

# **Oral Reports**

#### 1. Recognition of Visitors and Public Forum

There were no visitors present via zoom.

# 2. Principal/Curriculum Coordinator - Mr. Troutman

- Online Learning update
- Professional Development for teaching staff on Distance Learning

### 3. Superintendent - Mr. Lensch

- Calendar update
- Emergency Relief Funds update
- Vehicle Sales update

#### 4. For the "Good of the School" comments

#### Schon:

Teachers, Staff and Administration for the online learning they are providing

#### Soyer:

Mason Janssen for receiving the High Five Award

#### Lensch:

• Janitors and Cooks are working to keep the building clean and providing meals during the shutdown

### **Discussion Items**

#### 1. Summer Projects

Mr. Lensch will share with the Board the progress/completion of the summer projects

#### **Action Items**

# 1. Certify List of Graduates pending successful completion of all requirements

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Koehler to approve the list of Graduates pending completion of all requirements as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

#### 2. Consider IASB and ISFIS memberships for 2020-2021

Motion by Schulze, seconded by Soyer to approve the IASB and ISFIS memberships for 2020-2021 as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# 3. Approve Certified Staff list for 2020-2021

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Schulze to approve contracts offered and approve the negotiation agreement of 3.51% as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# 4. Approve Administrative/SBO Contracts

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to approve the Administrative/SBO contracts with an increase of 3.5% as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# 5. Approve COVID-19 suggested emergency policy changes

Motion by Schulze, seconded by Koehler to approve the COVID-19 emergency policy as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

#### 6. Approve 2018-19 Audit

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Thielen to approve the 2018-19 Audit as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

#### 7. Approve Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Clinical Placement – UNI

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Thielen to approve the Cooperative Agreement for Pre-Service Clinical Placement with UNI as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

# 8. Approve AEA purchasing consortium agreement

Motion by Soyer, seconded by Schulze to approve the AEA purchasing consortium agreement as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

#### **Adjournment**

Motion by Koehler, seconded by Soyer to adjourn the zoom meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 5:17 PM.

There being no further business, the next regular meeting of the Glidden-Ralston School Board will be May 18, 2020 – 4:30 PM

# APRIL BILLS GENERAL FUND

GE11E101E1 G11B				
Ace Hardware	Supplies	4/15/2020	239.36	
Amazon.com	Perkins Supplies	3/25/2020	589.37	
Andrea Grossman	Nurse Services	4/15/2020	468.75	
Carroll Community School	Concurrent Enrollment	3/25/2020	1,025.12	
Carroll Community School	Parts & Labor	4/15/2020	1,436.38	
Carroll Control Systems,Inc.	Water Test	3/25/2020	200.00	
Carroll Control Systems,Inc.	Water Test	4/15/2020	400.00	
Carroll Refuse Service	Trash Service	4/15/2020	295.00	
Cengage Learning	Inst. Supplies	3/25/2020	52.87	
CenterPoint Energy Services	Utilities	3/25/2020	4,723.85	
Central Iowa Distributing	Maint Supplies	4/15/2020	169.00	
Central Rivers AEA	вов	3/25/2020	258.03	
City Of Glidden	Utilities	4/15/2020	3,850.08	
Counsel	Copies	3/25/2020	404.12	
Culligan Water Conditioning	Rent	4/15/2020	30.00	
Decker Equipment	Maint Supplies	3/25/2020	252.49	
Dept. Of Education	Bus Inspection	3/25/2020	40.00	
Glidden Graphic	Agenda & Minutes	3/25/2020	303.53	
Glidden Grocery	FCS Supplies	4/15/2020	171.60	
Hy Vee Food Store	FCS Supplies	3/25/2020	25.35	
IA Assoc Of School Boards	20-21 Membership	4/15/2020	1,510.00	
Imagine Learning, Inc.	Inst. Supplies	3/25/2020	130.00	
Iowa Association of School Business Officials	Virtual Spring Conference	4/15/2020	75.00	
Iowa Communications Network	Internet	4/15/2020	2.75	
Iowa Department of Human Services	Medicaid Portion	4/15/2020	5,069.62	
Kabel Business Services	Admin Fee	4/15/2020	23.25	
MASTERCARD	FCS Supplies	3/25/2020	716.08	
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc.	Supplies	4/15/2020	242.25	
Otis Elevator Company	Service Contract	3/25/2020	2,118.48	

Plains Area Mental Health Center	Counseling Service	3/25/2020	500.00
Plains Area Mental Health Center	Counseling Services	4/15/2020	500.00
Presto-X	Pest Control	3/25/2020	74.00
Presto-X	Pest Control	4/15/2020	74.00
Region XII	SPED Mileage	3/25/2020	967.30
Richardson Snow Removal	Snow Removal	3/25/2020	171.00
Riesberg Audio & Detailing	Camera Install	3/25/2020	220.00
Timberline Billing Service LLC	Admin Fee	4/15/2020	398.30
Western Iowa Networks	Internet/Phone	4/15/2020	1,012.83
Western Iowa Outdoor Power	Maint. Supplies	3/25/2020	226.30
Your FleetCard Program	Trans Fuel	3/17/2020	2,230.61
TOTAL			31,196.67
ACTIVITY FUND			
Amazon.com	Athletic Supplies	3/25/2020	934.02
BSN Sports	Uniforms	3/25/2020	3,916.00
BSN Sports	Softball Supplies	4/15/2020	1,130.00
Comes Investments	JH Fun Night	4/15/2020	90.00
Glidden Grocery	Shelf Rent	4/15/2020	75.00
Hy Vee Food Store	JH Fun Night	3/25/2020	148.03
Iowa State University	Team Registration	3/25/2020	160.00
JJ's Catering	FFA Banquet	3/25/2020	2,240.00
MASTERCARD	Supplies	3/25/2020	42.68
Riddell	Helmet Recon.	3/25/2020	883.54
Rieman Music	Repairs	3/25/2020	75.00
Trophies Plus	Trophies	3/25/2020	116.49
Walsworth	Deposit	3/25/2020	1,575.00
TOTAL			11,385.76
MANAGEMENT FUND			
Community Insurance Agency Co.	Ranger & Trailer Ins	3/25/2020	308.00
TOTAL			308.00
SCHOOLHOUSE FUND			
Carroll Lumber	Supplies	4/15/2020	2,827.56
Drees Co.	Parts & Labor	3/25/2020	930.49
Drees Co.	Repairs & Labor	4/15/2020	1,363.99
Echo Group Inc.	Maint Supplies	3/25/2020	7,933.40
Echo Group Inc.	Lights	4/15/2020	649.20
Grell Roofing, LLC	Roof Replacement	4/15/2020	20,000.00
GreatAmerica Financial Svcs.	Copier Leases	4/15/2020	280.21
TOTAL			33,984.85
NUTRITION FUND			
Anderson Erickson Dairy	Dairy Supplies	4/15/2020	539.52
Earthgrains Baking Co., Inc.	Bread Supplies	4/15/2020	213.04
Glidden Grocery	Supplies	4/15/2020	11.40
Martin Bros.	Supplies	4/15/2020	3,561.60
TOTAL			4,325.56